

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

LAS AMERICAS IMMIGRANT
ADVOCACY CENTER, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND
SECURITY, et al.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 24-cv-01702

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE NATIONAL CITIZENSHIP AND
IMMIGRATION SERVICES COUNCIL 119 IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Elizabeth Wright*
Celene Chen*
COOLEY LLP
500 Boylston Street, 14th Fl
Boston, MA 02116-3736
Tel: (617) 937 2300
Fax: (617) 937 2400
ewright@cooley.com
celene.chen@cooley.com

Kathleen R. Hartnett
COOLEY LLP
3 Embarcadero Center, 20th Fl
San Francisco, California 94111-4004
Tel: (415) 693-2000
Fax: (415) 693-2222
khartnett@cooley.com

Allison Wettstein O'Neill*
Nachi Baru*
COOLEY LLP
10265 Science Center Drive
San Diego, CA 92121-1117
Tel: (858) 550 600
Fax: (858) 550 6420
aoneill@cooley.com
nbaru@cooley.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

** Pro Hac Vice Applications Forthcoming*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Rule’s Blanket Ineligibility Ground Is Illegal and Ineffective.	5
II. The Rule’s Manifestation of Fear Requirement Contravenes Established Best Practices and Violates Federal Law and Binding International Treaty Obligations.....	8
A. Council 119 Members’ Training Informs Their Objection to the Rule’s Manifestation of Fear Requirement.	9
B. CBP Is Not Well-Positioned to Interpret Nuanced Manifestations of Fear.....	14
III. The Rule’s Heightened “Reasonable Probability” Credible Fear Screening Standard Risks Disparate Treatment and Inefficiency.....	18
A. The Novel “Reasonable Probability” Standard Threatens Undue Confusion and Disparate Treatment.....	19
B. Applying Multiple Standards Is Challenging and Inefficient.	21
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

A.B.-B. v. Morgan,
548 F. Supp. 3d 209 (2020)16, 17

East Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Barr,
No. 19-16487 (9th Cir. Oct. 15, 2019), ECF No. 685

East Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Biden,
683 F. Supp. 3d 1025 (N.D. Cal. 2023), *stayed pending appeal*,
2023 WL 11662094 (9th Cir. Aug. 3, 2023)19

East Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Biden,
No. 18-cv-06810 (N.D. Cal. June 7, 2023), ECF No. 174-15

I.N.S. v. Stevic,
467 U.S. 407 (1984).....20

M.A. v. Mayorkas,
No. 23-cv-01843 (D.D.C. October 6, 2023), ECF No. 46-120

Matter of Mogarabbi,
19 I. & N. Dec. 439 (BIA 1987)20

O.A. v. Trump,
404 F. Supp. 3d 109 (D.D.C. Aug. 2, 2019).....6

In Re S-M-J-,
21 I. & N. Dec. 722 (BIA 1997)7

Wolf v. Innovation Law Lab,
No. 19-1212 (9th Cir. Jan. 22, 2021).....5

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 33317

6 U.S.C. § 21116

8 U.S.C.
 § 1157(f).....10, 13
 § 1158(a)(1)6
 § 1231(a)(5)19, 20

Homeland Security Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-296, 116 Stat. 2135,
 2192–2205 (codified at 6 U.S.C. §§ 252–90).....17, 18

INA § 101(a)(42) (codified at 8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(42)).....20

INA § 241(b)(3) (codified at 8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(3))4, 18, 19

Refugee Act of 1980, Pub. L. No. 96-212, 94 Stat. 102 (1980).....6

Other Authorities

8 C.F.R.
 § 235.....8, 9
 § 208.....*passim*
 § 241.8(e).....19, 20

87 Fed. Reg.
 18078.....22

88 Fed. Reg.
 11704.....22
 31314.....19

89 Fed. Reg.
 48487.....3
 48491.....3
 48710.....3
 48711.....3
 48712.....7, 21
 48714.....7
 48718.....19
 48739.....9, 14
 48743.....8, 12
 48746.....21
 48747.....22
 48749.....22

1951 United Nations Convention Relating to the Status of Refugees,
 July 28, 1951, 189 U.N.T.S. 137 (the “1951 Convention”);6

1967 United Nations Protocol Relating to the Status of Refugees, Jan.
 31, 1967, 606 U.N.T.S. 267 (the “1967 Protocol”)6

1984 United Nations Convention Against Torture and Other Cruel,
 Inhuman, or Degrading Treatment or Punishment, Dec. 10, 1984,
 1465 U.N.T.S. 85 (“Convention Against Torture” or “CAT”)6

Center for Gender & Refugee Studies, “*Manifesting*” *Fear At the
 Border: Lessons from Title 42 Expulsions* (Jan 30, 2024),
<https://perma.cc/9Z5X-WULH>.....13, 14

*Comments on Joint Notice of Proposed Rulemaking: Procedures for
 Asylum and Withholding of Removal; Credible Fear and
 Reasonable Fear Review* (July 15, 2020),
<https://www.regulations.gov/comment/EOIR-2020-0003-6096>;.....5

Council 119, *Comments on “Securing the Border”* (Jul. 8, 2024),
<https://www.regulations.gov/comment/USCIS-2024-0006-1064>5

DHS, *Fact Sheet: The Biden-Harris Administration Takes New
 Actions to Increase Border Enforcement and Accelerate
 Processing for Work Authorizations, While Continuing to Call on
 Congress to Act* (Sept. 20, 2023),
[https://www.dhs.gov/news/2023/09/20/fact-sheet-biden-harris-
 administration-takes-new-actions-increase-border](https://www.dhs.gov/news/2023/09/20/fact-sheet-biden-harris-administration-takes-new-actions-increase-border).....4

Elliot Spagat, *Behind Biden’s asylum halt: Migrants must say if they
 fear deportation, not wait to be asked*, Associated Press (July 20,
 2024), <https://perma.cc/2YYT-CNJ6>.....15

Emily Bregel, *Border agents ignoring fear claims, migrants say, in
 violation of Biden order exception*, Arizona Daily Star (Jun. 15,
 2024)15, 16

Exec. Order No. 107733

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(2).....1

H.R. Rep. No. 104-469, pt. 1 (1966)2, 4

Local Civil Rule 7(o)(5).....1

“Manifesting” Fear at the Border: Lessons from Title 42 Expulsions15

National Immigrant Justice Center, *Six-Week Report: Implementation of the Biden Administration’s June 2024 “Securing the Border” Asylum Ban* (June 2024)15

Refugee Act. H.R. Rep. No. 608, 96th Cong., 1st Sess. (1979).....23

S. Rep. 96-256 (1979).....2

“Security Bars and Processing” (Aug. 10, 2020), <https://www.regulations.gov/comment/USCIS-2020-0013-1897>;.....5

U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Services, RAIO Directorate – Officer Training Cross-Cultural Communication and Other Factors That May Impede Communication at an Interview (2019).....12

U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Services, RAIO Directorate – Officer Training Interviewing – Eliciting Testimony (2019).....11, 13

U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Services, RAIO Directorate – Officer Training Interviewing – Introduction to the Non-Adversarial Interview (2019).....11

U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Services, RAIO Directorate – Officer Training Interviewing – Researching and Using Country of Origin Information in RAIO Adjudications (2012).....12

U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Services, RAIO Directorate – Officer Training Interviewing – Survivors of Torture and Other Severe Trauma (2019)11, 12, 13, 16

U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Services, RAIO Directorate – Officer Training Interviewing – Working with an Interpreter (2019)14

U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Services, RAIO – Reasonable Fear of Persecution and Torture Determinations (2017)18, 19
